
MAGIRUS-DEUTZ 230/260 L 117
Omnibus Fahrgestell 
Bus chassis 
Châssis d’autocar 
Bus-Chasis
A 6 000 mm
B 11 700 mm
C 2 389 mm
I 1 994 mm
J 1 808 mm
K 280 mm
L 190 mm
M 2 614 mm
N 3 100 mm
S Rahm enhöhe b e la s te t ca.

H e ig h t fra m e  loaded, approx. 885 mm
H au teu r du cadre à chargé, env.
A ltu ra  del ba s tid o r cargado, ap rox.

S purkre isdurchm esser ca.
K e rb  tu rn in g  c irc le  d ia ., approx. 18 300 mm
D ia m è tre  m in i de braquage, env.
D iá m e tro  del c irc u lo  de d ire cc ió n , aprox.

W endekreisdurchm esser ca.
Swept tu rn in g  c irc le  d ia ., approx. 22 000 mm
D ia m è tre  de braquage, env.
D iá m e tro  del c irc u lo  de v ira je , aprox.



M otor: Typ F8L 413(F), lu ftg e k ü h lte r  4 T a k t-D e u tz -D ie s e lm o to r  
m it  D ire k te in s p r itz u n g  im  H eck des U nte rbaues, Z y linderanordnung 
in V -F o rm , K u rb e lg e h ä u se -U n te rte il abnehm bar, K u rb e lw e lle  fü n f
m a l in  D re is to ff la g e rn  g e la g e rt, L u ftkü h lu n g  durch au tom a tisch  
ge rege ltes  A x ia lgeb läse , angebauter Ö lkü h le r, P a p ie r-K o m b in a 
t io n s lu f t f i l te r ,  D rucku m lau fschm ie rung  m it  W e c h s e lf ilte r im  H a u p t
s tro m , zusä tz lich  S ch le u d e rfilte r  im  N ebenstrom , au tom a tische  
Ö lna ch fü llun g  durch g e tre n n te n  Ö lb e h ä lte r (T rocke ^sum pf). E in - 
z y lin d e r-H o c h d ru c k -L u ftp re s s e r, In h a lt 300 cm  , Le is tung  
460 1/m in. be i m ax. M o to rd re h za h l, Pumpe fü r  H ydro lenkung.

Technische Daten: F8L 413 (F8L 413F)
Z y lin d e rza h l 8 (8 )
Bohrung 120 mm (125 mm )
Hub 125 mrr^

crn
(130 mrrO

H ubraum 11 310 (12 763 crn )
N u tz le is tu n g  
(nach D IN  70020) 171 kW (232 PS) (188 kW -256 PS)
bei 2 650 U /m in * (2 500 U /m in ) *

oder (173 kW (235 PS)
bei (2  300 U /m in ) * *
D reh m om en t m a x . 687 N m  (70 m kp ) (814 N m -8 3  m kp )
+ 1 bei 1300- ! 600 U /m in (1400-1600 U /m in )

Rahmen: F a ch w e rkko n s tru k tio n  aus V ie rk a n t-S ta h lro h re n  m it  e in 
geschw eiß ten Q ue rve rs te ifun gen . H oh lraum vers iege lung .

Lenkung: K u g e lm u tte r-H y d ro le n k u n g . Anordnung lin ks .

Kupplung: E insche iben-T rockenkupp lung  m it  hyd rau lischer
B e tä tig u n g  und a u to m a tisch e r N achste llung .

G etriebe: S echsgang-S ynchrom agetriebe S 6 -6 5 ; 1 .-6 . Gang spe rr
syn ch ro n is ie rt. D ie  Schaltung der Gänge e r fo lg t  über mechanische 
F e rnscha ltung . A u f Wunsch A u to m a t-G e tr ie b e  A llis o n  - M T 640.

K raftübertragung: A n tr ie b  über dynam isch ausgew uch tete
G e lenkw e llen  m it  R o llenge lenken . W e ite r le itu n g  über das im  Achs- 
ko p f b e fin d lich e  sp ira lve rza h n te  K e g e l- und T e lle rra d  m it  K ege l
ra d -A u sg le ich sg e tr ie b e  au f b e id se itige  P la n e teng e trieb e  in den 
Radnaben. S chubübertragung au f den Rahm en über L e n ke rfe d e r und 
Le nker.

Vorderachse: E in ze lra d g e fe d e rte  Pendelachse m it  V - fö rm ig  an
geordneten Lenkern . G eschm iedete Achsschenkel, au f w elchen die 
Radnaben der V o rd e rrä de r au f W älz lage rn  g e la g e rt sind. Achsschen
ke lbo lzen  in N ade llage r g e la g e rt.

* )  Le is tu n g s re d u k tio n : c a . 1 % fü r  je  100 m ü .d .M .
ca . 1 % fü r  je  2 °C  über 20 ° C .

* * )  Le is tu n g s re d u k tio n  bei A usführung fü r  B ehörden.

------F8L 413 (230 L 117)
— - F8L 413 F (260 L  117)

I 11 R 22,5 Tub. Z u l.G e sa m tg e w ich t 14500 kg (G e legenhe itsve rkeh r)
II 11 R 22,5 Tub. Z u l.G e sa m tg e w ich t 16000 kg (L in ie n ve rke h r)
II I  11 R 22,5 Tub. Z u l.G e sa m tg e w ich t 16000 kg (Behördenfahrzeug)

H in te ra ch s - G e sch w in d igke it in  km /h  S te ig fä h ig k e it in  % bei 
Übersetzungen be i m ax. M o to rd rehza h l m ax. D rehm om ent

(34/11) 4,71 108,2 25,8
(32/9) 5,42 94,0 30,3
(34/11) 4,71 93,7 33,4
(32/12) 4,064 108,6 31,6

K ra fts to ffv e rb ra u c h  nach D IN  70030: 21,0 1/100 km *)

* )  Serienausführung

Hinterachse: A ntriebsachse  in B a n jo fo rm , b e id se itig  angeflansch te  
A chsroh re , au f w elchen die Radnaben der H in te rrä d e r a u f W älz
lage rn  la u fe n , dadurch sind die S e iten w e llen  nur a u f Verdrehung 
beansprucht. P la n e te n tr ie b  in  den Radnaben. D ie  Achse is t f r e i 
schw ingend m it  Lenker und L e n ke rfe d e r am Rahm en angebrach t und 
inne rha lb  des B a lg träge rs  in  G um m i g e la g e rt.

Federn: H o c h d ru c k -L u ftfe d e ru n g  m it  au tom a tischem  D ruckaus
g le ich  je  nach B elastung, vorn  links  und re ch ts  je  1 L u ftb a lg , h in ten  
p ro  S e ite  2 L u ftb ä lg e .

Stoßdämpfer: Vorderachse m it  2 und H in te rachse  m it  4 am Rahmen 
außen liegenden hyd rau lischen Te leskopstoßdäm pfern .

Räder: S tah lsche ibenräder m it  Fe lge 7,50 x 22,5, fü r  B ére ifung  
11 R 22,5 Tub. (7 fach).

Bremsen: D ru c k lu ft-D u p le x -B re m s a n la g e .
V o rd e r- und H in te rra d b re m se : D ruckke ilb rem se  m it  au to m a tisch e r 
N achste llung . B e tä tig ung  über Z w e ik re is -M o to rw a g e n -B re m s v e n til.  
H ilfs -u n d  F e s ts te llb re m se : D urch  E n tlü ftu n g  der Federspe iche r
b re m szy lin d e r w ir k t  die F e d e rk ra ft  au f die B rem sbacken der 
H in te rrä d e r.
D auerbrem se: D ru c k lu f tb e tä t ig te  M o to rb rem se .

Schmierung: D ie  A chsschenke lbo lzen , A chs lenke r, Spurstange, 
Lenkschubstange und Fußhebelw erk sind m it  w a rtu n g s fre ie n  G elen
ken ausgerüste t. An den w enigen ve rb le ibenden S chm ie rs te llen  des 
U nte rbaues H o ch d ru ck -F e ttsch m ie ru n g .

Elektrische Anlage: 24 V
1 B o sch -D re h s tro m -L ich tm a sch in e  28 V, 60 A

(Behörde 85 A )
1 Bosch-An lasser 24 V, 4,4 kW (6 PS)
2 B a tte r ie n  je  12 V, 110 Ah
1 S cha ltkasten
1 e le k tro m a g n e tisch e r B a tte rie h a u p ts c h a lte r 
1 A b b le n d vo rrich tu n g  am B lin k e rs c h a lte r 
1 S ignalhorn m it  D ru ckkn o p f a u f dem Lenkrad  
K o n tro lle u c h te n  fü r  Ladung, B lin ke r und F e rn lic h t
1 Ö ldruckm esser 
Ausstattung:
Abschleppöse vorne 
In s tru m e n te n ta fe l 
T achograph
F e rn th e rm o m e te r 
K ra fts to ffm e s s e r
D oppeldruckm esser fü r  V o rra ts - und B rem sdruck 
D ru ck lu ftm e sse r fü r  L u ftfe d e ru n g
Brem sprüfansch lüsse in den L u f t -  und H yd ra u likk re ise n  
K ra fts to f fb e h ä lte r ,  In h a lt 240 L ite r
2 W agenheber 
Zubehör und W erkzeug

Änderungen Vorbehalten



Engine: Type F 8 L  413(F). A ir -c o o le d , 4 -s tro k e  D eu tz  d iese l 
V -en g ine  w ith  d ire c t in je c t io n , a t the  re a r o f the  chassis. L o w e r 
se c tio n  o f crankcase rem ovab le . C ra n ksh a ft runn ing  in 5 th re e - 
com ponent bearings. A ir  coo ling  p rov ided  by a u to m a tic a lly  
c o n tro lle d  a x ia l- f lo w  b low e r. O il co o le r f i t te d  to  engine. 
C o m b in a tio n -ty p e  p a p e r-e le m e n t a ir  c lean e r. F o rce d -fe e d  
lu b r ic a t in g  o il c irc u la t io n  system  w ith  rep laceab le  fu l l - f lo w  f i l t e r ,  
plus supp lem entary  bypass c e n tr ifu g a l f i l t e r .  A u to m a tic  o il m ake -up  
fro m  separa te  o il tan k  (d ry sump). S in g le -c y lin d e r h igh -p ressu re  a ir  
com pressor, 300 cc . R a tin g  460 1/m in. a t m ax. engine speed. Pump 
fo r  pow er s te e rin g .

Specifications: F8L 413 (F8L 413 F)
N um ber o f cy linde rs 8 (8 )
Bore 120 mm (125 m m )
S troke 125 mm (130 m m )
D isp lace m en t 11 ,310  cc (1 2 ,7 6 3  cc )
N e t horsepow er
(in  acc. w / D IN  70020) 171 kW (188 kW /256 D IN  H .P . )

(232 D IN  H .P . )
a t 2 ,6 50  r . p . m . * (2 ,5 0 0  r . p . m . ) *  

(173 kW /235 D IN  H . P . )or
a t (2 ,3 0 0  r . p . m . ) * *
M a x . to rque 687 N m  

(70 m .k g )
(814 N m /8 3  m .k g )

+ 1 a t 1 , 3 0 0 -1 ,6 0 0  r . p . m .  (1 ,4 0 0 -1 ,6 0 0  r . p . m . )

*  H orsepow er re d u c tio n : A pp rox . 1 % fo r  eve ry  100 m above M .S .L .
A pp rox . 1 % fo r  eve ry  2 °C  above 20°C .

* *  H orsepow er re d u c tio n  fo r  governm ent design.

F 8 L  413 (230 L  1171
F 8 L  413 F (260 L 117)

I H R  22.5 tube less P erm .gross ve h ic le  w e ig h t 14,500 kg
(c h a rte r se rv ice )

II  11 R 22.5 tubeless Perm .gross ve h ic le  w e ig h t 16,000 kg
(scheduled se rv ice )

I I I  11 R  22.5 tubeless Perm .gross ve h ic le  w e ig h t 16,000 kg
(governm en t se rv ice )

R ea r ax le  ra t io  Speed in  k m /h  C lim b in g  a b il ity
a t m ax. engine speed in  % a t m ax. to rque

(34/11) 4.71 108.2 25.8
(32 /9) 5.42 94.0 30.3
(34/11) 4.71 93.7 33.4
(32/12) 4.064 108.6 31.6

Fram e: L a tt ic e w o rk  fra m e  o f box sections, w ith  w e id e d -in  cross 
b ra c in g . C a v ity  co rros ion  p ro te c tio n  tre a tm e n t.

Steering: R e c irc u la tin g  ba ll,, po w e r-a ss is ted  s te e rin g  system , 
le f t -h a n d  d rive .

C lutch: H y d ra u lic a lly  opera ted , s ing le  d ry -p la te  type  c lu tc h  w ith  
a u to m a tic  ad ju s tm en t.

Gearbox: Type S 6 -  65 s ix -speed Synchrom a gearbox.
1s t -  6 th  gears lo ck  synchron ized . The gears are s h ifte d  by means o f 
a m e chan ica l re m o te  s h if t in g  fe a tu re . A llis o n  M T 640 a u to m a tic  
transm iss ion  ava ila b le  as o p tio n a l e x tra .

Power train : Via d yn a m ica lly  ba lanced un ive rsa l sha fts  w ith  
ro lle r-b e a r in g  jo in ts . Then v ia  sp ira l beve l and crow n  gear w ith  
b e ve l-g e a r d if fe re n t ia l u n it  in  the  d if fe re n t ia l housing, and on to  the 
p la n e ta ry  re d u c tio n  gears in  the  w hee l hubs on bo th sides. T h rus t 
tra n s m itte d  to  fra m e  v ia  c o n tro l springs and c o n tro l arm s.

Front axle: Swing ax le  fo r  independent w hee l suspension, w ith  
V -a rra n g e m e n t c o n tro l arm s. Fo rged stub axles, on w h ich  the  w heel 
hubs o f  the  fro n t  wheels are m ounted by means o f a n t if r ic t io n  
bearings. K ingp in s  m ounted  in  needle bearings.

R ear axle: B a n jo -typ e  d r ive  ax le  w ith  f la n g e d -o n  ax le  tubes on 
bo th  sides, on w h ich  the  w hee l hubs o f the  re a r wheels are m ounted 
by means o f a n t i f r ic t io n  bearings, the reb y  on ly  sub je c ting  the  side 
sha fts  to  to rs io n . P la n e ta ry  re d u c tio n  gears in  the  w heel hubs. 
"F lo a tin g "  a tta c h m e n t o f ax le  to  fra m e  w ith  c o n tro l arm s and 
c o n tro l springs; ax le  m ounted  in ru bber ins ide  the  be llow s c a r r ie r .

Springs: H igh -p re ssu re  a ir  suspension, w ith  a u to m a tic  
lo a d -s e n s itiv e  pressure com pensa tion . 1 a ir  be llow s each a t f ro n t 
le f t  and r ig h t,  2 a ir  be llow s pe r side a t re a r.

Shock absorbers: 2 h yd ra u lic  te le sco p ic  shock absorbers, loca te d  
ou tboa rd  o f the  fra m e , are f i t t e d  to  the  f ro n t  ax le  and 4 to  the  re a r 
ax le .

Wheels: S tee l d isc w heels w ith  7.50 x 22.5 r im s , fo r  11 R 22.5 
tubeless ty re s  (seven).

Brake system: A ir  dup lex brakes.
F ro n t and re a r w heel b rakes: S e lf-a d ju s tin g  wedge brakes. A c tu a tio n  
by means o f d u a l-c irc u it  b rake va lve . P a rk ing  b rake : B leeding the 
spring energy brake cy lin d e rs  causes the  spring  fo rc e  to  a c t on the  
brake shoes o f the  re a r w heels.
R e ta rd e r: Engine exhaust b rake , a c tu a te d  by means o f com pressed 
a ir .

Lubrication: The kingp ins, c o n tro l arm s, t ra c k  rod , drag rod  and 
fo o t c o n tro l lin kag e  are equipped w ith  m a in te n a n c e -fre e  jo in ts . 
H igh -p re ssu re  grease lu b r ic a t io n  a t the  fe w  re m a in in g  lu b r ic a tin g  
p o in ts  o f the  chassis.

E lec tric a l system: 24 V
1 Bosch a lte rn a to r  28 V, 60 A

(G overnm ent vers ion  85 A )
1 Bosch s ta r te r  24 V, 4.4 kW (6 D IN  H .P .)
2 b a tte r ie s , each 12 V, 110 Ah
1 sw itchbo x
1 so lenoid  m a s te r b a tte ry  sw itch
1 d ipper sw itch  in co rp o ra te d  in  d ire c tio n a l-s ig n a l le ve r 
1 horn w ith  a c tu a tio n  b u tto n  on s te e rin g  w hee l
a lte rn a to r  w arn ing  lam p , d ire c tio n a l s igna l and h igh  beam in d ica to rs
1 o il pressure gauge 
O ther equipment:
F ro n t to w in g  eye
Dashboard
Tachograph
R em ote  in d ic a tin g  th e rm o m e te r 
Fuel gauge
D ua l a ir  pressure gauge fo r  supply and brake pressure 
A ir  gauge fo r  a ir  suspension system  
B rake te s t connections in the  a ir  and h yd ra u lic  c irc u its  
Fuel ta n k , ca p a c ity  240 1
2 jacks
A ccessories and too ls

Fue l consum ption  to  D IN  70030: 21.0 1 pe r 100 k m .*  

*  S tandard vers ion.

Subject to changes without notice



Moteur: Type F8L 413 (F). M o te u r D iese l D eutz  à re fro id is se m e n t 
par a ir ,  4 tem ps, à in je c tio n  d ire c te , disposé à l'a r r iè re  du 
soubassem ent. C y lin d re s  en V. C a rte r  in fé r ie u r  dém ontab le . 
V ile b re qu in  m onté  sur 5 pa lie rs  t r im é ta l.  R e fro id issem en t à a ir  par 
tu rb in e  ax ia le  à ré g u la tio n  au tom a tique . R e fro id isseu r d 'hu ile  
adossé. F i l t r e  à a ir  com biné avec ca rtouche  pap ie r. Graissage sous 
pression avec f i l t r e  à hu ile  in te rchangeab le  branché en série . 
E pu ra teu r c e n tr ifu g e  m onté en d é riva tio n . A p p o in t d 'hu ile  
a u tom a tique  avec ré se rvo ir d 'hu ile  indépendant (c a r te r  sec^. 
C om presseur d 'a ir m onocy lind re  ha u t-p ress ion , cy lin d ré e  300 cm  , 
dé b it 460 1/m in au rég im e  m o teu r m a x i. Pompe de s e rv o -d ire c tio n .

Caractéristiques techniques: F8L 413 (F8L 413 F)
N om bre de cy lin d re s  8 (8 )
A lésage 120 mm (125 m m )
Course 125 mrpj

crri
(130 m m ) ,

C y lin d ré e  11310 (12763 cnn )
Puissance u t ile  (D IN  70020) 171 kW (188 kW )

(232 ch) (256 ch )
au rég im e  de 2650 tr /m n * (25G0 t r /m n ) *

ou

au ré g im e  de

(173 kW)
(235 ch)
(2300 t r / m n ) * *

Couple m a x i. 687
(70

+ 1 au Fégime de 1300-1600

Nm 
m kg) 
tr /m n  (1

(814 N m  - 
83 m kg) 

400-1600 t r /m n )

*  R éduc tion  de puissance:
en v . 1% par 100 m au-dessus du niveau de la  m er 
en v . 1% par 2 °C  au-dessus de 20°C

* *  R édu c tion  de puissance pour vers ion a d m in is tra tio n .

F 8 L  413 (230 L 117) 
F8L 413 F (260 L 117)

I 11 R 22,5 tb l Poids to ta l au to risé  en charge 
14500 kg (services occasionnels)

II 11 R 22,5 tb l Poids to ta l au to riée  en charge 
16000 kg (services ré gu lie rs )

III 11 R 22,5 tb l Poids to ta l au to risé  en charge 16000 kg 
(véh icu les d 'a d m in is tra tio n )

R apports  
p o n t A R

\

au
Vitesses en k m /h  Rampe g rav ie  en % 
ré g im e  m o teu r m a x i, au couple  m ax i.

(3 4 /1 1 ) 4 ,7 1 108,2 25 ,8
(3 2 / 9 ) 5 ,4 2 9 4 ,0 30 ,3
(3 4 /1 1 ) 4 ,7 1 9 3 ,7 3 3 ,4
(3 2 /1 2 ) 4 ,0 64 108,6 31 ,6

C onsom m ation  de com bustib le D IN  70030:21 ,0  1/100 km *

Cadre de châssis: C a d re - tre i l l is  en tubes a c ie r carrés  avec e n tre 
to ises soudées. P ro te c tio n  a n tico rro s io n  des c re ux .

D irection: S e rv o -d ire c tio n  hyd rau lique  à v is e t écrou à c irc u la tio n  
de b ille s . V o lan t à gauche.

Embrayage: Monodisque à sec à com m ande hyd rau liq ue , ra ttra p a g e
au tom a tique  d'usure.

B oîte  de vitesses: Synchrom a S 6 -65  à 6 ra p p o rts . R apports  1 à 6
synchronisés à v e rro u illa g e  p o s it if .  C om m ande m écanique à 
d is tance.
Sur demande, b o îte  au tom a tique  A llis o n  - M T 640.

Transmission: P ar arbres de transm iss ion  équ lib rés  dynam iquem ent 
avec jo in ts  de cardan à rou lem en ts  à rou leaux au couple con ique à 
de n tu re  hé lico id a le  avec d if fé re n t ie l à pignons con iques logés dans le 
c a r te r  de pon t. R édu c teu r p la n é ta ire  dans les m oyeux de roue A R . 
La poussée est transm ise  au cadre par resso rt e t bras de suspension.

Essieu avant: Roues indépendantes suspendues sur bras o sc illan ts
disposés en V.
Fusées forgées p o rta n t les m oyeux de roue avan t m ontés sur 
rou lem en ts .
P ivo ts  de fusée m ontés sur rou lem e n ts  à a ig u ille s .

Pont arrière: P ont m o te u r type  banjo avec tro m p e tte s  fixée s  par 
b rides e t p o rta n t les m oyeux de roue a r r iè re  m ontés sur rou lem en ts . 
A in s i, les arbres de roue ne sont soum is qu 'aux e f fo r ts  de to rs ion . 
R édu c teu r p la n é ta ire  dans les m oyeux de roue. P on t o sc illa n t 
a r t ic u lé  au cadre par bras de suspension e t re sso rt, f ix a t io n  sur 
support de coussins de suspension pa r b locs caou tchouc.

Suspension: P neum atique h a u t-p ress ion  avec c o rre c tio n  
a u tom a tique  du niveau en fo n c tio n  de la  charge.
Essieu AV  avec 1 coussin de suspension à d ro ite  e t à gauche. Essieu 
A R  avec 2 coussins de suspension de chaque cô té .

Amortisseurs: Essieu AV  avec 2, essieu A R  avec 4 am ortisseurs 
té lescopiques hyd rau liques disposés à l 'e x té r ie u r  du cadre de châssis.

Roues: roues-d isque en a c ie r avec ja n te  7,50 x 22,5, pour 
pneum atiques 11 R 22,5 tb l (7 roues).

Freins: F re ins  AV  e t A R  D up lex à co in  à com m ande par a ir 
com prim é . R a ttra p a g e  au tom a tique  d'usure.
C om m ande par ro b in e t double.
F re in  de secours e t de parcage: par m ise à l 'a ir  l ib re  des cy lind res  à 
re sso rts , la  fo rc e  des ressorts  a g it sur les segm ents des fre in s  
a rr iè re .
R a len tisseur: sur échappem ent, à com m ande pneum atique .

Graissage: Axes de p iv o t, bras de suspension, ba rre  d 'accoup lem ent, 
ba rre  de d ire c tio n  e t p é d a lie r équipés d 'a r t ic u la tio n s  exem ptes de 
graissage. Les quelques po in ts  de graissage du soubassement sont 
équipés de graisseurs ha u te -p ress ion .

Equipement électrique: 24 V
1 A lte rn a te u r Bosch 28 V, 60 A  (a d m in is tra tio n  85 A )
1 D é m a rre u r Bosch 24 V, 4,4 kW (6 ch)
2 B a tte r ie s , chacune 12 V, 110 Ah 
1 C o f f r e t  de com mande
1 In te rru p te u r généra l é le c tro m a g n é tiq u e
1 Inve rseur phares/code sur co m m u ta te u r de c lig n o ta n ts
1 A ve rtis se u r avec bouton au vo la n t
Tém oins de charge, de c lig n o ta n ts , d 'éc la irage  ro u te
1 M anom è tre  d 'hu ile  
Equipement:
C ro ch e t de rem orquage avant 
Tableau de bord 
Tachygraphe 
T é lé th e rm o m è tre  
Jauge de com bustib le
M anom è tre  double pour pression d 'a lim e n ta t io n  e t de fre inage  
M anom è tre  pour suspension pneum atique 
P rises de c o n trô le  sur c irc u its  pneum atiques e t hydrau liques 
R éservo ir de com bus tib le , 240 li t re s
2 c ric s
A ccessoires e t o u tilla g e .

*  V ers ion de série

Sous réserve de modifications



M o tar: M o to r D iese l D eu tz  de cu a tro  tiem pos, tip o  F8L 413(F), 
re fr ig e ra d o  por a ire , con inyecc ión  d ire c ta , ins ta lado en la  pa rte  
tra se ra  del chasis. C ilin d ro s  en V. C á rte r in fe r io r  del c igüeña l con 
c inco  apoyos en co jine tes  de tres  m a te ria le s . R e fr ig e ra c ió n  por a ire  
m ed ian te  sop lan te  a x ia l con regu lac ión  a u to m á tica . R e fr ig e ra d o r de 
ace ite  inco rpo rado . F i l t r o  de a ire  de papel com binado. L u b rica c ió n  
de c irc u la c ió n  a presión con f i l t r o  p r im a rio  cam biab le ; 
ad ic io n a lm e n te  con f i l t r o  secundario ce n tr ifu g o . R e lleno  de ace ite  
a u to m á tico  con depósito  separado (c á r te r  seco). ^ C om presor 
m o n o c illn d r ico  de a lta  presión, capacidad 300 cm , po tencia  
460 1/m in ., con núm ero de revo luc iones m áx im o del m o to r; bomba 
para la  d ire cc ió n  h id rá u lica .

Datos técnicos: F8L 413 (FBL 413F)
N úm ero  de c ilin d ro s  
D iá m e tro  in te r io r  de

8 (8 )

los c ilin d ro s 120 mm (125 m m )
C a rre ra 125 mm, 

11 .310  crn
(130 mm.) 

(1 2 .7 6 3  crn )C ilin d ra d a
P o ten c ia  ú t i l  (D IN  
70020)con núm . de

171 kW (232 n < (188 kW -256 C V)

revo luc iones de 2 .6 5 0 /m in .*

con nú m . de revo luc iones 
de

ó
( 2 .5 0 0 /m in . ) *  

(173 kW (235 C V )

(2 .3 0 0 /m in . ) * *
P ar m o to r m á x . 687 m N  (70 m kp ) (814 m N -8 3  m kp)
+ 1 con núm . de
revo luc iones de 1 .3 0 0 - 1 .6 0 0 /m in . ( 1 .4 0 0 -1 .6 0 0 /m in . )

*  R educción de po tenc ia : A p ro x . 1% cada 100 m sobre n ive l del m ar 
aprox. 1% cada 2°C  sobre 20°C .

* *  R educción de p o tenc ia  en e l m odelo para organism os o fic ia le s .

F8L 413 (230 L 117)  F8L 413F (260 L 117)

I 11 R 22,5 sin cám ara . Peso to ta l m áx. adm. 14.500 kg
(serv.ocasional)

II 11 R 22,5 sin cám ara . Peso to ta l m áx. adm. 16.000 kg
(serv.de linea )

III 11 R 22,5 sin cám ara . Peso to ta l m áx. adm. 16.000 kg
(organism os o fic ia le s )

D esm u ltip lica c io n e s  V e loc idad en km /h  C apacidad ascensional 
e je tra se ro  con m áx. n .r .m o to r en % con par m o to r m áx.

(3 4 /1 1 ) 4 ,7 1 108,2 25 ,8
(3 2 / 9) 5 ,4 2 9 4 ,0 30 ,3
(3 4 /1 1 ) 4 ,7 1 9 3 ,7 33 ,4
(3 2 /1 2 ) 4 ,0 64 108,6 31 ,6

Consumo nom ina l de com bus tib le  2 1 ,0  1/100 km * (D IN  70030) 

*  M odelo de se r ie .

Bastidor: C o n strucc ión  en tram ada de tubos de acero cuadrados,
con travesanos soldados. P ro te cc ió n  de los espacios huecos.

Dirección: D ire cc ió n  h id rá u lica  con tu e rca  a bo la , en el lado 
izqu ie rdo .

Embraque: Em brague m onodisco en seco, con acc ion am ie n to  
h id rá u lico  y re gu lac ió n  a u to m á tica .

C aja  de cambios: C am bio Synchrom a de 6 ve loc idades, tip o  S 6 -65 , 
con s inc ro n izac ión  de bloqueo de la  p r im e ra  a la  sexta  ve loc idad . El 
em brague de las velocidades se e fe c tú a  m ecán icam ente  a d is ta nc ia . 
Sobre demanda, cam bio a u to m á tico  A llis o n  - M T 640.

Transmisión: Transm isión m ed ian te  árboles a rticu la d o s  equ ilib rados
d iná m icam en te , con a rticu la c io n e s  de co jine tes  de ro d illo s , asi como 
m ed ian te  pinón y corona de dentado esp ira l, m ontados en la  ca ja  del 
d ife re n c ia l de engranajes cón icos, que tra n sm ite n  la fu e rza  a los 
engranajes p la n e ta rios  m ontados en los cubos de las ruedas de ambos 
lados. T ransm is ión del es fue rzo  a l ba s tido r a tra vés  de resortes  y 
barras.

Eje delantero: Eje o sc ilan te , con suspensión in d iv id u a l de las
ruedas, barras en V. M anguetas fo rjadas , en las que van m ontados 
sobre co jin e te s  a n t if r ic c ió n  los cubos de las ruedas de lan te ras. Los 
ejes de m angueta están alo jados en co jin e te s  de agujas.

Eje trasero: Eje p ropu lso r t ip o  banjo, con tro m pe tas  abridadas en
ambos lados, en las que van m ontados sobre co jin e te s  a n t if r ic c ió n  los 
cubos de las ruedas trase ras, de fo rm a  que los sem ie jes la te ra le s  sólo 
están som etidos a esfuerzos de to rs ió n . E ngranaje p la n e ta r io  en los 
cubos de las ruedas. El e je está m ontado, o sc ilan te , con barras y 
reso rtes  en e l ba s tid o r y a lo jado sobre caucho den tro  del soporte  del 
fu e lle .

Suspensión: Suspensión ne um ática  de a lta  pres ión , con regu lac ión
a u to m á tica  según la carga; de lan te  un fu e lle  a cada lado, de trás dos 
fue lle s  a cada lado.

Amortiguadores: Eje de la n te ro  con 2 y eje tra se ro  con 4
am ortiguado res te lescóp icos h id rá u lico s , insta lados en e l lado 
e x te r io r  del bas tido r.

Ruedas: Ruedas de disco de acero con lla n ta , 7,50 x 22,5, para
neum áticos 11 R 22,5 sin cám ara  (7 neum áticos).

F renos:F reno duplex ne um á tico . F reno  de las ruedas de lan teras y 
traseras con cuna de em puje y re gu lac ió n  a u to m á tica . 
A cc io n a m ie n to  a través de vá lvu la  de fre n o  de dos c irc u ito s .
Freno a u x ilia r  y de e s ta c ionam ien to : m e d ian te  la  expuls ión del a ire  
de los c ilin d ro s  de fre n o  de acum ulador de energía por re so rte  la  
fu e rza  de frenado actúa  sobre las zapatas del fre n o  de las ruedas 
fraseras.
Freno pe rm anente , fre n o  m o to r de a cc ion am ie n to  neum ático .

Lubricación: Los ejes de m angueta, barras de los ejes, ba rra  de
aco p lam ie n to  de las m anguetas, b ie la  de d ire cc ió n  y las barras de los 
pedales están p rov is tos  de a r ticu la c io n e s  lib re s  de m a n te n im ie n to ; 
los pocos puntos de engrase res tan tes  en e l chasis tienen  lu b r ica c ió n  
de grasa a a lta  presión.

28 V, 60 A .
85 A)

24 V, 4,4 kW (6 CV) 
12 V, 110 A h.

Equipo eléctrico: 24 V
1 a lte rn a d o r BOSCH

(organism os o fic ia le s
1 m o to r de arranque BOSCH
2 ba te rías , cada una 
1 ca ja  de d is tr ib u c ió n
1 in te r ru p to r  p r in c ip a l de ba te ría  

e le v tro m a g n é tico  
1 conm utador para luces de cruce  accionado con la pa lanca del 

in te rm ite n te
1 bocina con bo tón de acc ion am ie n to  en e l vo lan te  
p ilo to s  de c o n tro l de c a rg a ,in te rm ite n te s  y luz de ca rre te ra
1 ind ica do r de la  presión de ace ite  
Accesorios:
Enganche para re m o lca r de lante
Tab le ro  de los ins trum en tos
T acógra fo
T e le te rm ó m e tro
Ind icador de com bustib le
Ind icador de presión doble, para presión de reserva  y de fre n o  
Ind icador de la  presión de a ire  de la  suspensión neum ática  
E m palm es de c o n tro l de fre n o  en los c irc u ito s  ne um ático  e h id rá u lico  
D epósito  de com bustib le  de 240 1.
2 cries
H e rra m ie n ta s  y accesorios

Nos reservamos el derecho a introducir modificationes
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